On adoption of FRS 111, the Group has applied equity accounting for its interests in joint ventures from 1

January 2012. Therefore, the Group recognised its investments in joint ventures as at 1 January 2012 at

the net carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities previously proportionately consolidated by the Group.

For jointly controlled operations, the Group combined its share of the individual income and expenses,

assets and liabilities and cash flows on a line-by-line basis with similar items in the Group’s financial

statements.

The effects of the change in accounting policies on the balance sheet, comprehensive income and the

cash flows of the Group at 1 January 2012 and 31 December 2012 are summarised below. The change in

accounting policy has had no impact on net profit, total comprehensive income, net assets and earnings

per share.

page 11

   (Company Registration No. 196700511H)

   Unaudited Full Year Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2013

5 (continued)

(a)

Previously

stated*

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated Previously

stated*

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

ASSETS

Current assets 893,591   (174,250)  719,341   435,138   (315,269)   119,869

Includes:

- Cash and cash equivalents 488,164   (37,344)   450,820   76,446   (59,052)   17,394

- Trade receivables 81,516   (71,215)   10,301   188,303   (182,514)  5,789

- Development properties 167,653   (65,681)   101,972   169,974   (73,705)   96,269

- Other current receivables 6,728   (10)   6,718   342   2   344

Non-current assets 791,704   165,930   957,634   1,220,195 282,696   1,502,891

Includes:

- Investments in joint ventures -   132,559   132,559   -   246,005   246,005

- Non-current receivables 111   33,371   33,482   111   36,691   36,802

Total assets 1,685,295 (8,320)   1,676,975 1,655,333 (32,573)   1,622,760

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities 152,758   (40,158)   112,600   254,433   (7,928)   246,505

Includes:

Group Group

As at 31.12.2012 As at 01.01.2012

Impact of change in accounting policy on balance sheets

page 12

Includes:

- Trade payables 59,405   (19,323)   40,082   39,825   (7,854)   31,971

- Other current payables 62,552   (19)   62,533   10,895   (74)   10,821

- Current income tax liabilities 24,004   (20,816)   3,188   7,655   -   7,655

Non-current liabilities 432,487   31,838   464,325   315,761   (24,645)   291,116

Includes:

- Deferred income tax liabilities 27,833   (11,622)   16,211   51,793   (26,845)   24,948

- Other non-current payables 3,884   75,382   79,266   4,366   34,102   38,468

- Borrowings 70,085   (31,922)   38,163   259,602   (31,902)   227,700

Total liabilities 585,245   (8,320)   576,925   570,194   (32,573)   537,621

NET ASSETS 1,100,050 -   1,100,050 1,085,139 -   1,085,139

EQUITY

Capital and reserves

  attributable to equity

  holders of the Company

  1,100,050 -   1,100,050   1,085,139 -   1,085,139

TOTAL EQUITY 1,100,050 -   1,100,050 1,085,139 -   1,085,139

*Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for the current financial year.

page 12

   (Company Registration No. 196700511H)

   Unaudited Full Year Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2013

5 (continued)

(b)

Previously

stated*

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Sales   145,885   (70,709) 75,176

Cost of sales   (73,117)   35,396 (37,721)

Gross profit 72,768   (35,313)   37,455

Other income   1,961   (420) 1,541

Other gains - net   121,539   -   121,539

Expenses

- Distribution and marketing   (12,187)   5,528 (6,659)

- Administrative   (13,261)   27 (13,234)

- Finance   (3,659)   -   (3,659)

- Other   (4,835)   429 (4,406)

Share of results of

- joint ventures accounted for using equity method -   24,157   24,157

- associated companies 32,618   -   32,618

Profit before income tax 194,944   (5,592)   189,352

Income tax (expense)/credit (4,189)   5,592   1,403

Net profit 190,755   -   190,755

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (396)   -   (396)

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statements of comprehensive

income 12 months ended

31 December 2012

page 13

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (396)   -   (396)

Total comprehensive income 190,359   -   190,359

(c)

Previously

stated*

Change in

accounting

policy

Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

Cash flows from operating activities 164,194   (161,323)   2,871

Includes:

- Cash generated from operations 169,088   (161,323)   7,765

Cash flows from investing activities 649,037   182,577   831,614

Includes:

- Dividends received from a joint venture -   138,000   138,000

- Advances from a joint venture -   44,600   44,600

- Interest received 611   (23)   588

Cash flows from financing activities (401,513)   454   (401,059)

Includes:

- Interest paid (5,079)   454   (4,625)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 411,718   21,708   433,426

12 months ended

31 December 2012

Impact of change in accounting policy on the consolidated statements of cash flows

*Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for the current

financial year.

*Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted for the current

financial year.

page 13

   (Company Registration No. 196700511H)

   Unaudited Full Year Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2013